No. 645. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

The following rules made by the Village Health Commission of Dhikomo Group, in the District of Kyrenia, and approved by the Commissioner, are published in the *Gazette*.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF DHIKOMO GROUP UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 (1) (c) of the Public Health (Villages) Law, the Village Health Commission of Dhikomo Group hereby make the following rules:—

Gazette: Supplement No. 3A. 1.7.1938.

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Village Health (Dhikomo Group) (Amendment) Rules, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Dhikomo Group) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Dhikomo Group) Rules, 1938 and 1954.
- 2. Rule 86 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and the following rule substituted therefor:—
 - "Rule 86. There shall be paid by every occupier in the village in every year a rate not exceeding fro to be assessed by the Village Health Commission according to the means of each such occupier."

(M.P. 538/49/4.)

No. 646. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

The following rules made by the Village Health Commission of Yerasa, in the District of Limassol, and approved by the Commissioner, are published in the *Gazette*.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF YERASA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, the Village Health Commission of Yerasa hereby make the following rules:—

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Village Health (Yerasa) (Amendment) Rules, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Yerasa) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Yerasa) Rules, 1938 and 1954.
- 2. The following new Rules shall be inserted immediately at the beginning of "Part IV.—Markets" and before the words "Chapter 2.—Meat Markets" in that Part of the rules:—
 - "26. The Village Health Commission may from time to time by public notification appoint any premises or place within the area of the village to be the market of perishable goods.
 - 27. No person shall sell or expose for sale any perishable goods at any place within the area of the village, except at the market of perishable goods appointed by the Village Health Commission.
 - 28. The management and control of the market of perishable goods are hereby vested in the person appointed from time to time by the Village Health Commission to be the Inspector of such market (hereinafter in this Chapter of these rules referred to as "the Inspector") subject to the instructions which he may from time to time receive from the Village Health Commission.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3A. 5.8.1938.